

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC88273

BRENNAN AND KIMBERLY VANDYNE,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

ALLIED MORTGAGE CAPITAL CORPORATION,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
HONORABLE JOHN J. RILEY
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
ALLIED MORTGAGE CAPITAL CORPORATION**

David M. Harris, # 32330
dmh@greensfelder.com
Timothy M. Huskey, # 44129
tmh@greensfelder.com
James J. Zych, # 52061
jz@greensfelder.com
Kirsten M. Ahmad, # 52886
km@greensfelder.com
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: (314) 241-9090
Facsimile: (314) 345-5465

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Allied Mortgage Capital Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Respondents may not change their position on appeal by unilateral amendment of the class definition; Allied must be afforded a hearing in the trial court before the class definition is modified..... 10

 II. Neither the class definition certified by the trial court nor Respondents’ eleventh hour “re-draft” satisfies the requirement that a sufficiently definite class must exist because both require the resolution of a paramount liability question..... 13

 A. As even Respondents concede, the definition certified by the trial court is infirm in that it requires subjective, merits-based determinations to identify class membership..... 14

 B. Respondents “new” proposed definition is also infirm because it includes individuals in the class who have no standing to bring suit in their own right..... 18

 III. The trial court’s certification of a class defined in terms of a merits-based inquiry also violates due process in that it renders notice virtually impossible, because the trial court cannot identify class

	members with any precision before a full hearing on the merits of each claim.....	20
IV.	The trial court abused its discretion in certifying a class that, by Respondents’ admission, requires numerous individual fact inquiries and more than 5,000 mini-trials to determine class membership.....	22
	A. Both Respondents’ proposed “new” definition and the definition certified by the trial court are infirm because they both require numerous mini-trials to determine class membership.	22
	B. No competent evidence in the record supports the required showing that individual issues will predominate over class issues.	25
	C. The trial court abused its discretion in certifying the class because it violates the superiority requirement, in that the 5,000 individual proceedings necessary to identify class membership render this action unmanageable as a class action.	31
V.	The record is devoid of competent evidence supporting the trial court’s conclusion that the class is “so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable.”	33

VI. The trial court abused its discretion in finding that the adequacy requirement was met because class counsel is related to Plaintiffs and has a stake in the outcome of the case..... 35

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH MO. SUP. CT. R. 84.06 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Craft v. Philip Morris Cos.,

190 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2005)..... 15, 26, 27, 28, 30, 34

Cruce v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.,

851 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1993) 33, 34

Dafforn v. Rousseau Assocs., Inc.,

1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13910, 1976-2 Trade Cases P61 (N.D. Ind. 1976)..... 17

Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,

204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2006), *transfer denied,*

No. SC88007 (Mo. Nov. 21, 2006) 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 28, 35

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,

443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 19

Dryden v. Aitken,

405 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. 1966)) 34

Duffin v. Exelon Corp.,

2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19683 (D. Ill. 2007)..... 19

Dumas v. Albers Med., Inc.,

No. 03-0640-CV-W-GAF, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33482

(W.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2005) 27, 30

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,</i>	
417 U.S. 156 (1974)	15
<i>Green v. Fred Weber, Inc.,</i>	
No. ED89176, 2007 Mo. App. LEXIS 1040	
(Mo. Ct. App. E.D. July 17, 2007)	26, 31
<i>Hagen v. City of Winnemucca,</i>	
108 F.R.D. 61 (D. Nev. 1985)).....	23
<i>Intratex Gas Co. v. Beeson,</i>	
22 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. 2000)	21
<i>Kranz v. Centropolis Crusher, Inc.,</i>	
630 S.W.2d 140 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i>	
527 U.S. 815 (1999)	19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy,</i>	
244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Ruckels v. Pryor,</i>	
174 S.W.2d 185 (Mo. 1943).....	11, 12
<i>Simer v. Rios,</i>	
661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark,</i>	
106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003)	31

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020(1)9, 15, 16

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.088, 13, 14, 26, 28, 31, 33

Other Authorities

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane,

Federal Practice & Procedure § 1785.1 (3d ed. 2005) 19
